	STAFF KEFOKT		
Address:	228 Park Ave., Takoma Park	Meeting Date:	5/7/2019
Resource:	Contributing Resource Takoma Park Historic District	Report Date:	4/30/2019
Applicant:	Bonnie Jo Mount	Public Notice:	4/23/2019
Review:	HAWP	Tax Credit:	n/a
Case Number:	37/03-19T	Staff:	Dan Bruechert
PROPOSAL:	Fence Installation		

EXPEDITED MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Approve with conditions

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE:Contributing building to the Takoma Park Historic DistrictSTYLE:CraftsmanDATE:1915/25



Figure 1: 228 Park Ave.

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes construct a 4' (four foot) tall, cedar picket fence along the rear property boundary of her house at 228 Park Ave. The fence will run 42' (forty-two) linear feet and will not have a visual impact from the surrounding district.

The applicant removed the proposed fencing in front of the house and only seeks approval for the fencing at the rear property boundary.



Figure 2: The proposed fence will match the image in appearance and materials.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES:

The Expedited Staff Report format may be used on the following type of cases:

- 2. Modifications to a property, which do not significantly alter its visual character.
- 10. Construction of fences that are compatible with historic site or district in terms of material, height, location, and design. Requests for fences higher than 48" to be located in the front yard of a property will not be reviewed using an Expedited Staff Report.

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 24A-8

- (b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this chapter, if it finds that:
 - (1) The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic resource within an historic district; or
 - (2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an

historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter; or

Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation

2. The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive materials or alteration of features, space and spatial relationships that characterize a property will be avoided.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission **approve** the HAWP application under the Criteria for Issuance in Chapter 24A-8(b)(1) and (2) having found that the proposal is consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation (specifically, Standard 2), and therefore will not substantially alter the exterior features of the historic resource and is compatible in character with the district and the purposes of Chapter 24A; and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the **3 permit sets of drawings, if applicable to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping** prior to submission for the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 301/563-3400 APPLICATION FOR HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT CORTACT BUILDING THE BANG AREA WORK PERMIT CONTACT BUILDING THE BANG AREA WORK PERMIT CONTACT BUILDING THE BANG AREA WORK PERMIT CONTACT BUILDING THE BANG AREA WORK PERMIT Days The BANG AREA AREA Days The BANG AREA AREA Days The BANG AREA DAYS THE B		TOMET	
301/563-3400 APPLICATION FOR HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT Contents multiply of the second flag Contents multiply of the second flag Contents multiply of the second flag Contents flag Note of the second flag Contents flag Contents flag Contents flag Contents flag State Action Contents flag State Action Contents flag			DPS - #
APPLICATION FOR HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT concact must: bippertained in the provide t		HISTORIC PR	ESERVATION COMMISSION
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT Contract multi-by provide the permit from the boots of the permit formation of the		ATATANO .	301/563-3400
CONTENT THE OF PRANT ACTION AND USE		APPLIC	ATION FOR
CONTENT THE OF PRANT ACTION AND USE		HISTORIC AR	FA WORK PERMIT
Deprins Phase No: 202-917-2972 The Account No: 202-917-89724 Nome: Band & March 100 100 112 Sourt Colspan="2">Sourt Colspan="2">202-917-89724 Advent: Deprins Phase No: 202-917. Sourt Colspan="2">Sourt Colspan="2">Sourt Colspan="2">Sourt Colspan="2">Contractor: To Regression No: Contractor: Contractor: To Regression No: Contractor: Contractor: To Contractor: To Contractor: To Contractor: Contractor: To Contractor: To Contractor: To Contractor: To Contractor: Contractor: Contractor: Contractor: Contractor: Contractor: Contractor: To Contractor: To Contractor: Contr			
Deprins Phase No: 202-917-2972 The Account No: 202-917-89724 Nome: Band & March 100 100 112 Sourt Colspan="2">Sourt Colspan="2">202-917-89724 Advent: Deprins Phase No: 202-917. Sourt Colspan="2">Sourt Colspan="2">Sourt Colspan="2">Sourt Colspan="2">Contractor: To Regression No: Contractor: Contractor: To Regression No: Contractor: Contractor: To Contractor: To Contractor: To Contractor: Contractor: To Contractor: To Contractor: To Contractor: To Contractor: Contractor: Contractor: Contractor: Contractor: Contractor: Contractor: To Contractor: To Contractor: Contr		COBLECE Email: 5 mourtarmail.	Son Contact Person: Dany & 10/1/00/17
Nerre al Property Done: <u>Bonit</u> <u>Doctor</u> <u>Dectine Proce</u> No: <u>202-912-9294</u> Addema: <u>208 Part Andre Talk Proce</u> No: <u>2011</u>		v 0	Daytime Phone No.: 202 - 712 - 72
Address: DLA: Fire Annow Start DLA:			2 Devime Phone No.: 202-912 - 8924
Contractor: <u>TD_RETETONWED</u> <u>CLEANAGE</u> Prove Ne:: <u>Contractor Registerion Ne:</u> <u>Agent for Owner:</u> <u>Deptition OF BUILDING: PREMISE</u> House Number: <u>228</u>			ngipak MO 20912
Carteretor Registration No: Agent for Owner:		Contraction: TD BETETERMWE	()*/*/>
USENTION OF BUILDING PREMISE House Mumber:		Contractor Registration Ne.:	
House Number: 228 Street P3K Auto Towne/Gip: Edition Parth Nearest Cross Servet Sprintle Let: 17 Block: Subdivision: M111 Cross of Construct OO255 Let: 174536 Folio: S 86 Parest OO255 Let: 174536 Folio: S 86 Parest OO255 Let: 174536 Folio: S 86 Parest OO255 Part ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTIONS AND USE IA CHECK ALL APPLICABLE Check All APPLICABLE Check All APPLICABLE & Construct Estand Aber/Renovee AC Stab Room Addition Parch Deck Stade Femily Move % forstall Wreck/Ram Sole: Frequence Woodkuming Stove Stage Femily B construction cost estimate: 32000. Construction cost estimate: 32000. Construction cost estimate: Sole: Stage Femily 16: If these a provision of a previously esproved active permit, see Permit # 20 Other:		Agent for Ownes:	Daytime Phone Ne.:
TownvCity: Image: I		LOCATION OF BUILDING PREMISE	
Let:		House Number:	_ Street_ Pak Act
Liber: <u>14436</u> Folio: <u>SF6</u> Parcet <u>OCOO</u> 24AT CNE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE 1A. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: <u>CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:</u> W Construct Externel Alter/Renovase AC Stab Room Addition Perch Deck State Move Move Install Wreck/Renovase AC State Room Addition Perch Deck State Move Move Install Wreck/Renovase AC State Room Addition Perch Deck State Move Move Install Wreck/Renovase AC State		Town/City: Takony Park News	HCross Street Spruce
PART CNE: TYPE OF PENNIT ACTION AND USE 1A. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: IA. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: I. Construct Extend Move Markal Markal Markal Move Markal Revision Revision Markal Revision Markal Markal Marevision of a previo		1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	
1A. <u>CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:</u> CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: Image: Construct Interview Construction Cons		Liber: 19936 Folio: 586 Parcel: 00	007
Construct © Extend © Alter/Renovate OAC © Slab © Room Addition © Porch © Deck © Shed Move Ø Install © Wrock/Raze © Soler © Frequence © Woodburning Stove © Single Family Revision © Repair © Revocable Ø (Fence/Wall (complete Saction 4) © Other:		PARTONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE	
Move Move Move Move Move Solar Frequence Moodbuarring Stove Single Family Revision Repair Revision Repair Revocable Move Frequence Solar Solar <td></td> <td>1A. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:</td> <td>CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:</td>		1A. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:	CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:
Revision Repair Revision Repair Revision Revis Revisi Revisi Revision Revisi Revision	set and		O A/C O Slab O Room Addition O Porch O Deck O Shed
18. Construction cost estimate: \$			
1C. If this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit #		2000 00	V2, Fonce/Wall (complete Section 4)
PARTITIVE COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS 2A. Type of sewage disposel: 01 □ WSSC 02 □ Septic 03 □ Other: 2B. Type of water supply: 01 □ WSSC 02 □ Well 03 □ Other: PARTITIVE: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS 2B. Type of sewage disposel: 01 □ WSSC 02 □ Well 03 □ Other: 2B. Type of water supply: 01 □ WSSC 02 □ Well 03 □ Other: PARTITIANE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FERCEMETAINING WALL 03 □ Other: 3A. Height 3_ feet 0_ inches 4'0'' back 3B. Indicate whether the fence or retearing well is to be constructed on one of the following locations: 10			
ZA. Type of sewage disposel: 01 □ WSSC 02 □ Septe 03 □ Other: 2B. Type of water supply: 01 □ WSSC 02 □ Well 03 □ Other: PART THREE: COMPLETE CIRLY FOR FERCERETAINING WALL 03 □ Other: A. Height 3_ iest ① inches 4'0'' back 38. Indicate whether the fence or retaining well is to be constructed on one of the following locations:			
28. Type of water supply: 01 I WSSC 02 I Well 03 I Other: PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FERCEASE TAINING WALL 3A. Height 3 [evet 0 inches 3B. Indicate whether the fence or retaining well is to be constructed on one of the following locations:	}- [
PART THNEE: COMMUNITE OHLY FOR FENCE ARE TANNING WALL 3A. Height <u>3</u> feet <u>0</u> inches frond 4'0" back 3B. Indicate whether the fence or retaining well is to be constructed on one of the following locations:	ont	1	
3A. Height <u>3</u> left <u>0</u> inches frond 4'0" back 18. Indicate whether the fence or retaining well is to be constructed on one of the following locations:	1 30		Well 03 0 Other:
38. Indicate whether the fence or retaining well is to be constructed on one of the following locations:	\cap		111-11 1
On party line/property line US, Entirely on land of owner Dn public right of way/essement	\bigcirc		
	\mathbf{U}	On party line/property line UN, Entirely on land of ow	mer 🗋 On public right of way/easement
		spproved by all agencies listed and I hereby acimowledge and accept i	this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.
I hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans approved by all agencies listed and I hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.		ROM	2/18/10
sporaved by all agencies listed and I hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.		Signature of owner or subcruted agent	
approved by an agencies instea and i mensor accord this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.			
approved by an agencies instea and i memory accinowneeds and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.		Approved:	_For Chairperson, Historic Preservation Commission
Signature of owner or subtanzed agent		Disapproved:Signature:	Cate:
Approved:		Application/Permit No.:	Oats Filed: Oats Issued:
Approved:		Edit 6/21/99 SEE REVERSE SI	DE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

.

HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT CHECKLIST OF APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

	Required Attachments						
Proposed Work	1. Written Description	2. Site Plan	3. Plans/ Elevations	4. Material Specifications	5. Photographs	6. Tree Survey	7. Property Owner Addresses
New Construction	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Additions/ Alterations	*	*	*	*	*		*
Demolition	*	*			*		*
Deck/Porch	*	*	*	*	*		*
Fence/Wall	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Driveway/ Parking Area	*	*		*	*	×	*
Major Landscaping/ Grading	*	*		*	*	*	*
Tree Removal	*	*	5	*	*	*	*
Siding/ Roof Changes	*	*	*	*	*		*
Window/ Door Changes	*	*	*	*	*		*
Masonry Repair/ Repoint	*	*	*	*	*		*
Signs	*	 *	*	*	} ★		×

PLEASE SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON DPS' HAWP APPLICATION FOR FURTHER DETAILS REGARDING APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS.

<u>NOTE:</u> Historic Area Work Permits are not required for ordinary maintenance projects, such as painting, gutter repair, roof repair with duplicate materials, and window repairs. All replacement materials <u>must match the original exactly</u> and be of the same dimensions.

ALL HAWPS MUST BE FILED AT DPS: 255 ROCKVILLE PIKE, ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND, 20850.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

1. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

 Description of existing structure(a) res and significance Δ nsta ation of limo Ð ne ?/2 (an and \sim 1Ą. the historic resource(s) /hef a 2au

2. SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include:

- a. the scale, north arrow, and date;
- b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and
- c. site features such as welkways, driveways, lences, ponds, streems, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" x 17". Plans on 8 1/2" x 11" paper are preferred.

- a. Schemetic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other fixed features of both the existing resource(s) and the proposed work.
- b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context. All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each facade affected by the proposed work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

- a. Clearly tabeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.
- b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.

5. TREE SURVEY

If you are proposing construction adjacent to or within the dipline of any tree 5° or larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the ground), you must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at least thet dimension.

7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For <u>ALL</u> projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenants), including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list should include the owners of all lots) or parcells which adjoin the parcel in question, as well as the owner(s) of lot(s) or parcel(s) which lie directly across the street/highway from the parcel in question.

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INIO OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE. PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.

HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING [Owner, Owner's Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners] **Owner's** mailing address **Owner's Agent's mailing address** Bonnie Jo Mount 228 Park AVE Takoma Park, MO 20912 Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses Ken and Ba-bara Firestone Aaron Kotner and Anat Shahar 226 Park AVE 7230 Spruce Ave 2 Aaron Kurner und 7230 Sprice Ave Takong Bk, My 20912 Takona Park, MD 209/2 SLATEN AND ELLEN KNOWLES 230 Park Aut Takoma Park, MD 20912 Ann Maxwell and Mike Revet 227 Park AUE Takoms Park MD 20912

 This plan is a benefit to a consume agent in connection with contemplat This plan is not to be relied upon existing or future improvements. This plan does not provide for the may not be required for the transfe Building line and/or Flood Zone informa No Title Report furnished. 	for the establishme accurate identificati r of title or securir	quired by a lender or a title ng or re-financing. nt or location of fences, ga on of property boundary lin ng financing or re-financing	rages, buildings, or other es, but such identification
	Proposet Picket Ferre Red cedar Sinches	GRAVEL & ASPHALT A REMAINDER OF LOT S 1:09'E 50.00 T UNKNOWN SPE 10 Inchest PART OF LOT 6,000 S.F.	CHES Black CHES Cheny 9 Inches
 Notes Flood zone "X" per H.U.D. panel No. 0460D. Setback distances as shown to the principal structure from property lines are approximate. The level of accuracy for this drawing should be taken to be no greater than plus or minus 2 feet. Fences, if shown, have been located by approximate methods. 	15 N 98.21,E		LOT 18
3. No property corners found.	Proposed Picket	1 1/2 STO FRAME #228 24 5 FRAME PORCH Hashed N 1*09'W 50.00 PARK AVEN (50' B /W DEP DIA	
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE	REFERENCES	(50' R/W PER PLA	
THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON HAS BEEN BASED UPON THE RESULTS OF A FIELD INSPECTION PURSUANT TO THE DEED OR PLAT OF RECORD. EXISTING STRUCTURES SHOWN HAVE BEEN FIELD LOCATED BASED UPON MEASUREMENTS FROM PROPERTY MARKERS FOUND OR FROM EVIDENCE OF LINES OF APPARENT OCCUPATION."	PLAT BK. 2 PLAT NO. 140	LAN 20270 Go German 301/948-1	ER & ASSOCIATES ND SURVEYORS Idenrod Lane, Suite 110 town, Maryland 20876 5100 Fax 301/948-1286
Aryland PROPERTY LINE SURVEYOR REG. NO. 207	liber /443/. Folio 586	DATE OF LOCATIONS WALL CHECK: HSE. LOC.: 04-13-10	SCALE: 1" = 20' DRAWN BY: D.M.L. JOB NO.: 10-01538
A7	PLICANT	Bouwiz Jo Mor	



No. 1538 04/19/2010

20270 GOLDENROD LANE • SUITE 110 • GERMANTOWN, MD 20876 (301) 948-5100 • (301) 948-1286 Fax

LAND SURVEYORS

RGS TITLE - BTW 7101 WISCONSIN AVENUE, SUITE 112 BETHESDA, MD 20814

RE:2010-1538

10-0398MD

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE PROVIDED:

HOUSE LOCATION SURVEY

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE.....\$190.00 LOT(S): PART OF 17 BLOCK: 1 SUBDIVISION: HILLCREST

ADDRESS: 228 PARK AVENUE TAKOMA PARK, MD

COUNTY: MONTGOMERY

OWNER: LASKARIS

Tear Along Line Below

No. 1538 04/19/2010

RGS TITLE - BTW 7101 WISCONSIN AVENUE, SUITE 112 BETHESDA, MD 20814

Snider & Associates 20270 Goldenrod Lane Suite 110 Germantown, MD 20876





SNIDER & ASSOCIATES

No. 1538 04/19/2010

20270 GOLDENROD LANE • SUITE 110 • GERMANTOWN, MD 20876 (301) 948-5100 • (301) 948-1286 Fax

RGS TITLE - BTW 7101 WISCONSIN AVENUE, SUITE 112 BETHESDA, MD 20814

RE:2010-1538

10-0398MD

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE PROVIDED:

HOUSE LOCATION SURVEY

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE.....\$190.00 LOT(S): PART OF 17 BLOCK: 1 SUBDIVISION: HILLCREST

ADDRESS: 228 PARK AVENUE TAKOMA PARK, MD

COUNTY: MONTGOMERY

OWNER: LASKARIS

Tear Along Line Below

No. 1538 04/19/2010

RGS TITLE - BTW 7101 WISCONSIN AVENUE, SUITE 112 BETHESDA, MD 20814

Snider & Associates 20270 Goldenrod Lane Suite 110 Germantown, MD 20876







VIEW OF BACKYARD AT 228 PARK AVE.





VIEW OF FRONT SIDE YARD OF 328 PARK A